
Government of Western Australia
Department of Transport

Driver and Vehicle Services

D
O

T
 #

0
1

  
v
1
0

Do NOT detach unless paying by mail PAYMENT ADVICE

Licence and Third Party  
Insurance Policy

PAYMENT OPTIONS OVERLEAF

FIRST AND FINAL ACCOUNT

1301012200001100102022330232122222113          049D  000001

JOHN CITIZEN
123 SAMPLE ST
SAMPLEVILLE ABC 6000

ABN: 27 285 643 255
PAYMENT DUE BEFORE

25 March 2015

VEHICLE PLATE NUMBER

1ABC123

ACCOUNT ISSUE DATE 10/02/2015
This Account will become a TAX INVOICE for GST purposes

when a valid receipt is attached.

WARNING: To ensure continuity of your licence and third party insurance cover you must pay before 25 March 2015. If
you do not wish to renew the vehicle licence, the plates must be returned within 3 months of the expiry date to avoid a
penalty. You may breach your policy of insurance if the wrong rate is paid. See IMPORTANT INFORMATION overleaf.

Make:

Tare:

Ins.Cl:

Engine No:

TOYOTA
1030  
1A
XXXXXXXXX

Model:

Agg:

Fee Type: 01

Body:

GCM:

Class:

Vin/Chassis No:

CONVRT

A
XXXXXXXXXXX

Year:

Cyl:

1988
4 

Colour:

Fuel:

WH
PET

PERSONAL RATE - NO input Tax credit Entitlement

FEE BREAKDOWN

Licence Fee

Insurance

GST on Insurance

Stamp Duty on Insurance

Recording Fee

Adjustment

Total Due

3 MONTH*

56.85

64.32

6.43

7.05

13.05

0.00

$147.70

6 MONTH

113.75

124.45

12.45

13.65

13.05

0.00

$277.35

12 MONTH

220.90

240.45

24.05

26.45

13.05

0.00

$524.90

3 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 24/06/2015 $147.70
*3 MONTH payment ONLY available by BPay®, online or phone (1300 655 322).
CANNOT be paid at Australia Post, Department of Transport centres or agents.

6 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 24/09/2015 $277.35

 !"#$%&'()*

06 F 277.35  

12 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 24/03/2016 $524.90

 +,#$%-./0*

12 F 524.90  

BUSINESS RATE - Input Tax credit Entitlement

FEE BREAKDOWN

Licence Fee

Insurance

GST on Insurance

Stamp Duty on Insurance

Recording Fee

Adjustment

Total Due

3 MONTH*

56.85

68.05

6.80

7.45

13.05

0.00

$152.20

6 MONTH

113.75

131.86

13.19

14.50

13.05

0.00

$286.35

12 MONTH

220.90

255.23

25.52

28.05

13.05

0.00

$542.75

3 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 24/06/2015 $152.20
*3 MONTH payment ONLY available by BPay®, online or phone (1300 655 322).
CANNOT be paid at Australia Post, Department of Transport centres or agents.

6 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 24/09/2015 $286.35

 !"($%&1(2*

06 C 286.35  

12 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 24/03/2016 $542.75

 +,($%-345*

12 C 542.75  

Conditions: See attached

Trancode
831

User code
066351

Customer Reference Number
1111 2222 33332 Biller Code: 484634 (New Biller Code)

Ref: 0001111222233331
Please check your BPAY Ref No. as it changes with each bill

PART PAYMENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
PAYMENT MUST BE MADE IN FULL

ACCOUNT NUMBER

1111 2222 3333

VEHICLE PLATE NUMBER

1ABC123-3

PAYMENT DUE BEFORE

25 March 2015

PERSONAL RATE

6 months $277.35 12 months $524.90 

BUSINESS RATE

6 months $286.35 12 months $542.75 

678.9:;""<<7*

*699 240615 1122223333 01

 !""#$%&'''' !!%%%%((((####(&'''&

 
!
"
"
"
"
"
#
 

D
9

9
9

M
V

 0
0

0
0

0
1
 0

0
0

0
0

1

Page 1 of 2



D
O

T
 #

0
1
 v

1
0

Insurance Policy – Issued under the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Act 1943 
The Insurance Commission of Western Australia, subject to the warranties and conditions contained in this policy and to the provisions of the Motor Vehicle (Third 

Party Insurance) Act 1943, in this policy referred to as “the Act”, agrees to insure the owner of the motor vehicle described in the vehicle licence issued herewith and 

any other person who drives that motor vehicle, whether with or without the consent of the owner, in respect of all liability for negligence which may be incurred by 

the owner or other person in respect of the death of or bodily injury to any person directly caused by, or by the driving of, that motor vehicle in any part of the 

Commonwealth during the period from the date of the issue of this policy to the date of expiry of the said 

Do NOT detach unless paying by mail PAYMENT ADVICE

Last updated: 07/01/2015

Warranties
The owner warrants that the vehicle will not be -
(a)  Used for any other purpose than that stated by the owner in his/her

     application for this policy;
(b)  Driven in an unsafe or damaged condition;
(c)  Driven by or in charge of himself/herself or any other person who is

.

It shall be a defence to any action in respect of the warranty contained in
subclause (c) if the owner proves that the vehicle was so driven or in charge of 
such other person without his knowledge or consent.    

Conditions
1.  The owner and any other person claiming indemnity under this policy

shall comply with the provisions of Sections 10 and 11 of the Act.
2. Sections 7 (5) and 15 of the Act are deemed to be incorporated in this

insurance.

 may accrue to it by virtue of the Act.

4.  This contract of insurance is subject to the provisions of the Act.
For enquiries relating to your Compulsory Third Party Insurance only,
please phone: (08) 9264 3333 (Country Callers: 1800 643 338)

Need to report a crash? Go to www.crashreport.com.au

Notes
(A)  This policy does not extend to liability for third party property damage. 

     You are advised to consult your normal insurance company for details.
(B)  Off-road vehicles: vehicles registered for off-road use are to comply with

 and be used in accordance with the provisions of the Control of Vehicles 
     (Off-Road Areas) Act 1978.

(C)  Third party insurance policy does not apply to vehicles registered for
 off-road use.

(D)  Third party insurance cover extends to 15 days after the expiry of the
     licence provided renewal is effected within 15 days of the expiry.

 Easy ways to pay: 

Telephone & Internet Banking- BPAY 

transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.au. BPAY payments must be made in FULL. Payments for 

invalid amounts or payments past the due by date will be rejected and returned.

Access our secure transaction site www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs and click on the Online payments 

 button for payment by Mastercard or VISA. (24hr service).

Telephone 1300 655 322 for payment by Mastercard or VISA. (24hr service). 

Detach PAYMENT ADVICE and mail with cheque or money order to Department of Transport Payment Centre. 

 GPO Box K777 PERTH WA 6842.

 Make cheques or  money orders payable to "Department of Transport".  

 Present this account INTACT at any participating Australia Post branch or agency in Western Australia unless 
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Important Information

Should you pay for the personal or business rate?
The account for certain types of vehicles requires the owner to choose between 

personal and business rate payment options.

If the wrong rate is paid, and this vehicle is involved in an accident that 

results in a claim for personal injury by a third party, then you, as the 

owner described in the vehicle licence issued herewith, may be in breach 

of the insurance policy. This may then result in a recovery action by the 

Insurance Commission of Western Australia, against you, for the costs of 

settling that personal injury claim, in accordance with the Motor Vehicle 

(Third Party Insurance) Act 1943.

Business rate 

Whether you licence your vehicle at the personal rate or at the business rate 

impacts the amount of Compulsory Third Party Insurance (CTPI) you pay. 

You must pay the business rate if your vehicle: 

• Is used for business purposes; and/or

• You or your business are registered for GST and entitled to claim an Input

Tax Credit (ITC) for the CTPI component of the licence.

Personal rate 

To be eligible for the personal rate your vehicle must be a car or motorcycle that 

is licensed in the name of a natural person and not used for business purposes. 

Selling or Buying a Vehicle

When a vehicle is sold, both the seller and the purchaser are required to notify 

(MR9). These are available online at www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs 

The vehicle should not be driven while subject to Department of the Attorney 
General enforcement action.

Change of address

If you have changed your address, you must notify the Department of Transport 

online at www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or alternatively the details may be 

faxed to 1300 669 995. Please provide your full name, date of birth, previous 

& current address, drivers licence number and all vehicle plate numbers 

(including trailers, motorcycles, caravans, and boats licensed in your name).  

Return of Plates

If you do not renew this vehicle licence, you must return the number plates to 

the Department of Transport within three months of the current expiry date to 

avoid any penalty.

Pensioner Concession Information

If you hold a Pensioner Concession Card or both a Commonwealth Seniors 

Health Card and WA Seniors Card, you may be eligible for a concession on 

your vehicle licence fee. For further information on concession entitlements  

visit www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or call 13 11 56.

Concession entitlements must be applied for prior to the payment of the 

vehicle licence renewal otherwise full payment is required.

If you currently receive a concession on your vehicle licence fees and your  

eligibility entitlements have changed, you must notify the Department of  

Transport immediately. If you continue to claim concession rates on a vehicle, 

and you are no longer entitled to that concession, the vehicle licence will be 

deemed invalid. The continued use of the vehicle on any road will be in  

contravention of the .

NEED HELP OR INFORMATION? 

Visit www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or Telephone 13 11 56
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