

_	FIRST AND FINAL ACCOUNT					ABN: 27 285 643 255				
						PAYMENT DUE BEFORE				
						25 March 2015 VEHICLE PLATE NUMBER				
	JOHN CITIZEN					1ABC123				
	123 SAMPLE ST SAMPLEVILLE ABC 6000									
						ACCOUNT ISSUE DATE 10/02/2015 This Account will become a TAX INVOICE for GST purposes				
						This Account		AX INVOICE for ceipt is attached		
								-]	
	WARNING: To ensure continuity of your licence and third party insurance cover you must pay before 25 March 2015 . If you do not wish to renew the vehicle licence, the plates must be returned within 3 months of the expiry date to avoid a penalty . You may breach your policy of insurance if the wrong rate is paid. See IMPORTANT INFORMATION overleaf.									
	Make: TOYOTA	Model:	В	ody: CON	JVRT Y	'ear: 1988	8 Col e	our: WH		
	Tare: 1030	Agg:		GCM:		byl: 4	Fue			
	Ins.Cl: 1A Engine No: XXXXXXXX	Fee Type: 01				XXXXXXXXXXX		Conditioner See alle des		
						XXXX Conditions: See attached				
	PERSONAL RATE - NO input Tax credit Entitlement				BU	BUSINESS RATE - Input Tax credit Entitlement				
		TOTAL DUE			3 MONTH		TOTAL DUE	B		
	Expiry Date: 24/06/2015 *3 MONTH payment <u>ONLY</u> av	\$147.70 ailable by BPay®,				: 24/06/2015 payment ONLY av	\$152.20 vailable by BPay®,	online or phone (
	CANNOT be paid at Australia	Post, Department	b, Department of Transport centres or agents.			e paid at Australic	Post, Department	of Transport centre	es or agents.	
	6 MONTH Expiry Date: 24/09/2015	TOTAL DUE \$277.35			6 MONTH Expiry Date	H : 24/09/2015	TOTAL DUE \$286.35	06 C 286.35		
	12 MONTH Expiry Date: 24/03/2016	TOTAL DUE \$524.90	12 F 524.90		12 MON Expiry Date	FH : 24/03/2016	TOTAL DUE \$542.75	12 C 542.75		
	FEE BREAKDOWN	3 MONTH*	6 MONTH	12 MONTH	FEE BREAKD	OWN	3 MONTH*	6 MONTH	12 MONTH	
	Licence Fee	56.85	113.75	220.90	Licence Fee		56.85	113.75	220.90	
	Insurance	64.32	124.45	240.45	Insurance		68.05	131.86	255.23	
	GST on Insurance	6.43	12.45	24.05	GST on Insurance		6.80	13.19	25.52	
	Stamp Duty on Insurance Recording Fee	7.05	13.65	26.45	Stamp Duty on Insurance Recording Fee		7.45	14.50 13.05	28.05	
	Adjustment	13.05 0.00	13.05 0.00	13.05 0.00	Adjustment	ee	13.05 0.00	0.00	13.05 0.00	
	Total Due	\$147.70	\$277.35	\$524.90	Total Due		\$152.20	\$286.35	\$542.75	
_ → }{ -										
0	Page 1 of 2 Do NOT detach unless paying									
5	VEHICLE PLATE NUMBER 1ABC123-3				r Reference N 1 2222 3333 ATF				233331	
0000 L			6 months \$277.35 12 months \$52				PART PAYMENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED			
.00000	PAYMENT DUE BEFORE		BUSINESS RATE							
100000 100000 AW6660	25 March 2015		6 months \$286.35 12 months \$5.			42.75	2.75 ACCOUNT NUMBER 1111 2222 3333			
0 1 v10	*699 240615 1122223333 01									

PAYMENT OPTIONS OVERLEAF

Important Information

Should you pay for the personal or business rate?

The account for certain types of vehicles requires the owner to choose between personal and business rate payment options.

If the wrong rate is paid, and this vehicle is involved in an accident that results in a claim for personal injury by a third party, then you, as the owner described in the vehicle licence issued herewith, may be in breach of the insurance policy. This may then result in a recovery action by the Insurance Commission of Western Australia, against you, for the costs of settling that personal injury claim, in accordance with the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Act 1943.

Business rate

Whether you licence your vehicle at the personal rate or at the business rate impacts the amount of Compulsory Third Party Insurance (CTPI) you pay.

You must pay the business rate if your vehicle:

- Is used for business purposes; and/or
- You or your business are registered for GST and entitled to claim an Input Tax Credit (ITC) for the CTPI component of the licence.

Personal rate

v10 DOT #01

To be eligible for the personal rate your vehicle must be a car or motorcycle that is licensed in the name of a natural person and not used for business purposes.

Selling or Buying a Vehicle

When a vehicle is sold, both the seller and the purchaser are required to notify the Director General by completing a Notification of Change of Ownership form (MR9). These are available online at www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs

The vehicle should not be driven while subject to Department of the Attorney General enforcement action.

Change of address

If you have changed your address, you must notify the Department of Transport in writing within 21 days. Notification of change of address can be completed online at www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or alternatively the details may be faxed to 1300 669 995. Please provide your full name, date of birth, previous & current address, drivers licence number and all vehicle plate numbers (including trailers, motorcycles, caravans, and boats licensed in your name).

Return of Plates

If you do not renew this vehicle licence, you must return the number plates to the Department of Transport within three months of the current expiry date to avoid any penalty.

Pensioner Concession Information

If you hold a Pensioner Concession Card or both a Commonwealth Seniors Health Card and WA Seniors Card, you may be eligible for a concession on your vehicle licence fee. For further information on concession entitlements visit www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or call 13 11 56.

Concession entitlements must be applied for prior to the payment of the vehicle licence renewal otherwise full payment is required.

If you currently receive a concession on your vehicle licence fees and your eligibility entitlements have changed, you must notify the Department of Transport immediately. If you continue to claim concession rates on a vehicle, and you are no longer entitled to that concession, the vehicle licence will be deemed invalid. The continued use of the vehicle on any road will be in contravention of the Road Traffic Act 1974.

NEED HELP OR INFORMATION?

Visit www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or Telephone 13 11 56

Insurance Policy – Issued under the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Act 1943

The Insurance Commission of Western Australia, subject to the warranties and conditions contained in this policy and to the provisions of the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Act 1943, in this policy referred to as "the Act", agrees to insure the owner of the motor vehicle described in the vehicle licence issued herewith and any other person who drives that motor vehicle, whether with or without the consent of the owner, in respect of all liability for negligence which may be incurred by the owner or other person in respect of the death of or bodily injury to any person directly caused by, or by the driving of, that motor vehicle in any part of the Commonwealth during the period from the date of the issue of this policy to the date of expiry of the said Traffic licence.

Warranties

The owner warrants that the vehicle will not be (a) Used for any other purpose than that stated by the owner in his/her

- application for this policy;
- (b) Driven in an unsafe or damaged condition;
- (c) Driven by or in charge of himself/herself or any other person who is unlicensed to drive or who is under the influence of intoxicating liquor.

It shall be a defence to any action in respect of the warranty contained in subclause (c) if the owner proves that the vehicle was so driven or in charge of such other person without his knowledge or consent.

Conditions

- The owner and any other person claiming indemnity under this policy shall comply with the provisions of Sections 10 and 11 of the Act. Sections 7 (5) and 15 of the Act are deemed to be incorporated in this
- insurance.
- The Commission is entitled to all rights remedies and benefits which 3 may accrue to it by virtue of the Act.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

4. This contract of insurance is subject to the provisions of the Act. For enquiries relating to your Compulsory Third Party Insurance only, please phone: (08) 9264 3333 (Country Callers: 1800 643 338)

Need to report a crash? Go to www.crashreport.com.au

Notes

- (A) This policy does not extend to liability for third party property damage. You are advised to consult your normal insurance company for details.
- (B) Off-road vehicles: vehicles registered for off-road use are to comply with and be used in accordance with the provisions of the Control of Vehicles (Off-Road Areas) Act 1978.
- (C) Third party insurance policy does not apply to vehicles registered for off-road use.
- (D) Third party insurance cover extends to 15 days after the expiry of the licence provided renewal is effected within 15 days of the expiry.
- Do **NOT** detach unless paying by mail

PAYMENT ADVICE



Telephone & Internet Banking- BPAY

Contact your bank or financial institution to make this payment from your cheque, savings, debit or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.au. BPAY payments must be made in FULL. Payments for invalid amounts or payments past the due by date will be rejected and returned.



Access our secure transaction site www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs and click on the Online payments button for payment by Mastercard or VISA. (24hr service).



Telephone 1300 655 322 for payment by Mastercard or VISA. (24hr service).



Detach **PAYMENT ADVICE** and mail with cheque or money order to Department of Transport Payment Centre. GPO Box K777 PERTH WA 6842. Cheques are accepted subject to being met on first presentation. Make cheques or money orders payable to "Department of Transport".



Present this account INTACT at any participating Australia Post branch or agency in Western Australia unless otherwise specified on the renewal notice.